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i 29 DATE 22 July 1958 ' g

© _~DURN, John J. 1 N
/~ 8N O '

m{(__/‘mﬂ“/——h '-. c

TO: 4z American Battle Monuments Commission | 0

Wuhiggﬁn 25)_ De Ce i 5

' [7 Veterans Administration
. ““tgwn 25, Ds Ceo | ~

[7 Dept. of the Navy
BuMed and Surgery
Washington 25, Ds Ce

[J Coumandant -
U. S. Marine Corps |
washington 25, D. C. . |

H ' Commander
Wright-Patterson AF Base, Ohio
ATTN: Air Force Services Division

. B =
(== O f
T @ Forwarded as a matter pertaining to your
Swe 5 office. 5
g T *
<= F '
&.cv = ﬁ writor has not been informed of this ;
oa o~ referral. ‘
Sz ~N . |
s &l Writer has been informed to this referral.
|
2 Incls
1, Ltr @/incl dtd 1 Jul 58
2, Cy OQMG 1ltr dtd 22 Jul 58
\\5
Whittin@mm/akv
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* Dunn, John J, : : ' 4

: /,\,;1,; SH 0'2019219

. 5025 Wost Bonter Street MO ‘
Hariom, Chio
Dear- kies Dunns | . _

Refarence umdetoymhtwotlhmwﬁ, eoncex-nnc
yonr brot.har, the late Captain John J. Dpnn
Information is mmubed that matters pert.aining to Unit.ed Stataes
Hilitary Cemesteries overseas came within the Judsumqn ot The Amarlcan
. Battle Homments Commission, Hasm.ngton 25, D, C. I have, aecordingly,

forwarded your letter to that Agency, for a dimct rep]y to yon, coneam-

1ngyour requast. ' o -
: . S smcera:.yyoura, ;

o Womack
\\ ke 56553
. . Whittingham/
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THE MARION STAR

MARION, OHIO

July s, 199

Departmont of The Army
0ffive of the Quartermotar Osneral
Waghington 25, D, C,

RE: Dunn, Jolm J, Cq;t..
SN 01 9 119

Oentloman:

My brothxr, the late Capt., John J, Duna, was idlled in estien

in Cormany on March 28, 1945, Tho arwy hes mp rocord of a grove
and I am enclosing a copy of the last lotter I received rogarding
sane. This might help with tho request I haw to maln - some
frienda from Ohio that recently vigited the mw cemetery and
Msmorial at AAchon, Gormany, tell me there ia o at the
Mamorial bearing ths mame of a Csptain John Dumn, &rmored Division,
Ohio, Would it be at all possible for me to have a photogruph

of this plaque?

Thanking you, I am

Vary truly yours, (
E 24 T 4\(0,—[&_“/ \ LU
R 'L\/ (’\
Miss EKathryn Dunn \

302} W, Cente§ Street
Harion, Ohio

A BRUSH-MOORE NEWSPAPER /‘



COPY DEPARTMERT OF THE ARMY
OFFIVE OF THE QUARTERMASTER (BNERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D.C,

Miss Kathryn Dunn
302 § West Center Street
\arion, Ohio

Dsar Miss Dum:

Several yoars have elapsed oince the oessation of hostilities of Werld
War 11, which cost the life of your brother, the late Captain John J, Dumn,

Extonsive searches and investigations have boen made at the battle site,
copsteries and apt of all remaing recovered from tho appropriate area, however,
nore can be identifiod as the remins of your brother, ;

Since all efforts to recover and / ar identify his rexains have failed, it has
besn necessary to declare that his remains are not recoverabls, '

Realising vhe extent of your great loss, it is regretted that thre is no graee
at which to pay homage, May the knmowledge of your brother's honorsble service
to this country be a source of sustaining eomfort to you, ’

Sincerly yours,
JAMES B, CLEARWATER

Colomal, QM
Chisf, Memorial Division




MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, Firet, Middle)

/ e
RANK / SERIAL NUMBER

|

C APT . & 4ty s 7

ARM OF SERVICE

Army

DATE OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH

\

22 MrrR, Yy G e RH ANy

NAME OF AUDITOR . DATE
Kar= 29 Jec
NAME OF REVIEWER DATE xi

NHALES 29 DEc s/

REMARKS

ogHe For | 95|

23 AUG 50 U. 5. COVERKMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1950 O - 518188
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nigs Kathryn Dumn
Yoot Contor Stroot

"arion, Ohio

Doarm.onmﬁmn |

Sovoral yoaro mavo olapscd ocineo the cossation of hoouuuon

" of Viorld Var II, uhi 1ifo of your brothor, the. late Captain

Jolm Jo Dunie

sh

cost tho

" 27 Docomboy 1981

Extonoive soirchos ond invostigations have boon mdo 6t tho battlo
oito, comotories and of all romning recovorod fron tho appropricto areap

howover, none can bo idontified as tho remaing of your brothore

8inco all offorts to rocovor and/or identify hio remains hove foiled,
1$ has beon moccasary to doolarc that hio remaing aro not mqowxnblho. :

Roalizing tho oxtomt of your Great loos, it 16 regrotted that thore

10 no grave at vhich to pay hooago. Uay the knowledgo of your brother's
" hoporablo servico to hie country bo a gource of custaining comfort
to youe : g : S

Sincoroly yourgy -

mzan.mmm

Colonol, QT
.Chief, tomoricl

, @_’2'23

Diviscion




‘29 Deccmbor 1061
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ln'ﬂo ey Be Dumn .
207 South Nulborry sum
[anaficld, Chio

Dear 0. Durms

Govoral yoars havo olapsed oineo Sho c5geation of hostilitics
of Varld Tar I, uioh 6out o 1490 of your hugbind, tho 1oto Cuptaln
Joliny Js Dirmie |

Mwmmmmmmtumhm mmdoaethotntuo
gito, conotorico and of all raming recovored fron tho approprloto arcap
hovovor, nono ¢axn bo idontified ao tho renning of your husbuxl,

81000 01l offorts to regovor and/or dantify hio romains kovo fadlod, -
it hng boon wocsocary Co doolaro ¢Int hig raming aro not recovorable.

" pealioing tho cxtont of your prent legs, it 40 roprotted timt thoro
1o no gravo at vhdch €0 pay homnge. lay tho Imowlodge of yowr huotnnd'c
hommblomrvlootomnoo\muvbonomwunnmmngomrm .
to yous _

el —

M Ds CLCATIATER
OOMI’ QT
Chicf, lumorinl Diviolen
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s -2 NON-REGOVERABLE CASE . T —
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL ' ,
4 i European
NAME /( . Firet, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Dunn, John J. Capt 01 019 119

0 0 : v
THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDU

been effected whan sppropriate.)

Individual Cass

oIS AE REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
/E"’RE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or werial number have

IN
OF

THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES

ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO

OF INFORMAT |ON HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

1.

THE CASE ARE
(CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST

293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)

INITIALS OF ANALYST
‘, a. REPORT OF DEATH ‘

3.

LA -2 FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN

U.S. MILITARY; CEMETERIES, |SOLATED
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE ;
4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

722;4?9f) | | 2
59

ALPHABET ICAL .INDEX OF "BELIEVED
TO BE® AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED
UNKNOWNS \

g, ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-
* KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED

~
.

OTHER DOCUHﬁlTS OR SOURCES

None

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLL

kIA 28 Yarch 1945

OWING EXCEPT|ONS:

FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE

e
':"\’i'"r:."::’.."‘ T

Y

NAN
" FILE

near Wissmar, Germamy

Il ——

B T -
DENTIFILE -~ \

R

TRV
A. Kemedy/cwt é; it

- |
CASE TO BE FORWARDED To Registration Branch, Correspondence Sec.
FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO INTERESTED PARTIES. |

OQMG FORM

19186

REV 5 MAY 49

b
N\,

TS

RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE|
(‘::2: :E[:"[E;:R' FINAL DETERMINA- gl:tl”E‘F, FINAL DETERMINATION SEC\QEF, IDE t%slon DR}N [ \Wme(_
W_ .M . ' g ‘
& o2 toEakeR | |MARY A.EDWARDS, Capt Q| THQMAS E. COX. Vaj @C| |
’ N ‘ 49 9638/
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HEADGUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISTON w21

AFO 757 . (Liege) US ARMY

Proceedings of Board of Review appointed in accordance with letter,

AGAO-S 293.9 (27 kar 47) D-Y, War Dept,, TAGD, 9 April 1947.

#3F 3 N FH H O

1. The Board convened pursuant to par. 2, SO Mo, 8, Headquarters,
7887 Graves Registration Detachment, AFO 757, US Army, 19 January|1951,
at Liege, Belgium, on 28 March 1951,

2, Uembers present:
C. W. STEINSIEK, Captain, QMC
ALLAN L. LA7SON, Captain, QMC
JOHN A. BOUTIN, 2nd Lt, QiC
3. PURKOSE: To review and determine, from evidence presented,

the non-recoverability of the remains of the deceased in question,|lost
in the geographical area as described below:

a, Vicinity of Wissmar (L-51/G-51) Germany, Case # 10714

b, Facts:
Captain John J. DUKM, C1 019 119, & member of Co. "A",

31 Tank Battalion, was reported by After Action Report, as Killed in

Action, in the vicinity of Wissmar, Germany, on 28 Larch 1945,
Le' FINDINGS:

&, From information available it is noted that Captain Dunn
vas in the lead tank, which received a direct hit from enemy fire, in
the assault on Wissmar, Cermany. There is no information as to the|
number and the fate of the remainder of the crew of the subject tank.

b. A field Investigation was conducted in the vicinity of
Kirchbain (1-51/G-85) Germany on 22 March 1948, and resulted in the
finding of a tank of the 7th Armored Division, however from the numhers .
it would appear that this tank was assigned to the 40th Tank Battalion.

c. .A second Field Investigation was conducted in the vicmty
of Wissmar on 1 March 1951, where it was learned that three members of



o
{

on-Recoverable Board Proceedings (Cont'd)

a tank crew ywere wounded, but were eva.cuated by American personnel on the
same day. Here it also appears that these three men were not of t.he same
crew as Captain Dunn, as the After Action Report of the 31 Tank Battalion
make mention of three men who were evacuated,

d. There is no record of any Unknown having been recovered
from the area in guestion.

e. ' Reference is made to: OQNG Form 371; After Action Report
of 31 Tank Battalion: On file in the Office of The Quartermaster Gen-
eral, VWashington, D. C.

- f. Reference is also made to:; Reports of Field Investlgations 3
dated 22 March 1948 and 1 March 1951: Attached. :

5. RECOMMENDATION: That the remains of the decedent, herein con-
sidered, be determined non-recoverable.

/M/

C. W STETNSIEK ALLAN L. Lmson "JOHN A. BOUTIN
Hember ifember Member




. AGRC Case # 10714

NARRATIVE ON INVESTIGATION
AT KIRCHHAIN, GERMANY
L-51/G=85

HP/gt
22 March 1948

In compliance with instructions given in basie
documents, an investigation was conducted at KIRCHHAIN,
Germany (L-51/G=85) in order to establish the following:

le To get all possible information ooncernidg
Capt. John J. Dunne.

2e: To find out if any Americans are burised in or

; within the community of Kirchhain.

Se To locate and search American tankewrecks in
and around Kirchhain,

Upon arriving at Kirchhain, I first contacted |the
Burgermeister of the town. Explaining him our case, I
received a statement that they have no American tank
wrecks 1n the community of Kirchhain and no American de~
ceased are buried thers. (See exhibit "aA"),

I myself conducted a thorough search.through the ceme=-
tery records, but likewise without success. No US|deceased
were ever buried here, ,

In addition, the following towns and areas were checked:

Niederwald., Gross-und Klein Seelheim, Amoeneburg,

Schroeck, Niederklein, Langenstein, Allendorf,

Stausebach , Anzefahr, but only one (1) American tank
was found in a fleld on the road between Seelheim and Bauer=-
bach (see sketch)es The number of it is as follows:

UeSeAs 3032333 7 40 A2

No information concerning the whereabouts of the tank-crew
could be obtalned.

We finally checled at Marburg but no information pere
taining to our case could be obtained there. '

Since the investigation proved entirely negative
despite all=-out efforts, I regret not to be able .to furnish
any positive information pertalining to Capt. John |[J. Dunn.

/I‘{ILDRED PEACE 27
Cpl., RA 17032394
Investigator .
|

|



| E T ‘ /gt
B i ;. - AGRC case 1#].0'714: 2

~ COPY g ‘ COPY |

ERKLAERUNG

Ich erklaere hiermit, dass bei den Kampfhandlun‘gen am
29, Maerz 1945 in Kirchhain ameri kanische Soldaten hierselbst

nicht beerdigt worden sind. Abgeschossene amerlkanische Tanks
sind hier nicht vorhanden.

Kirchhain, den 16, Maerz 1948

Der Buergermelster
als Ortspolizelbehoerde
(Stempel) gez. unleserlich

TRANSLATTION

STATEMENT

I herewlth state, that no American deceased had |been
buried in Kirchhain, during the battles on March 29, 1945. No
American tank wrecks are located here.

Kirchhain, 16 March 1948.

The Burgermelster
and local police administr,

(seal) Signature: 1llsgible.
I certify that thie 1s &
true translation to the
begt of .bility:
an Seit’/
. A TRUE COEY:
PAUL H.j ZE LLER

¥ajor Cavalry
Operations Officer

Exhibit "A"
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.-. - : ' "Ip # 612

Case # 10714
HEADQUARTEHRS -
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
ARO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

1 March 1951

NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION
AT WISSMAR (L-51/G-51), GER.

I. MATTERS INVESTIGATED:

!

: Pursuant to instructions set forth in basic document, ID #612,
Case # 10714, Germany L-51, dated 22 Jamuary 1951, an investlgation\waa
conducted at WISSMAR (L—)l/G—al), Germany in an effort to recover the
remains of Captain JOHN J. DUNN, 0-1019119, KIA in the vicinity of
WISSMAR, Cermany on 28 March 1945,

II. FACTS & CIRCULSTANCES:

According to the After Action Report for the 3lst Tank Battalion,
the above mentioned casualty was in the leading element of an attack
approaching the outskirts of [JISSMAR, when the tank in which he was |command-
ing received a direct hit from enemy fire. No records exist of the re-
covery or disposition of his remains, A Field investigation was pre-
viously conducted in an erroneous location near XIRCHHAIN (Lp5l/G-85)
in March 1948, as historical records show, the unit of which Cantain
DUNN was a member vwas reported in action in this vicinity on the day
Captain DUNN was killed

II. FINDINGS:

Initlal contact was made with the Burgermeister of YISSMAR, as
well as with office employees “TLHELM BITTENDORF and ¥ILLI STROH, uho all
recalled one particular incident at WISSMAR on 28 March 1945, when a Uus
tank received a direct hit from a Cerman bazooka. This was known to be
the one and only tank incident that ever tcok place in aniaround JISSMAR.

#itnesses to the incident were subsequently summoned to thL
Burgermeister's Office and in a detailed statement revealed that the]lead-
ing tank of a US tank column, approaching VISSMAR from XROFDORF at approx-
imately 1400 hours on 28 Harch 1945 received ‘a direct hit in front of
house # 23, Krofdorferstrasse, and was disabled immediately.

: .

: l&r. and Krs. ,HEINRICH and KATHERINA STROH, residing in house
# 23 as well as lirs. JOHANNETTZ STROH, residing Krofdorferstrasse # 8
witnessed that three (3) crew. members of the tank in question were leaving




Narrative of Investigation 1 March 1951

the tank, Two (2) of the crew members were slightly wounded and
subsequently had their wounds dressed in a nearby bunker by German
civilians, since the US tank had withdrawn again at that time.

A third crew member seen leaving the US leading tank ias
seriously injured and crawled on hands and feet to the cellar window
of house #23, requesting aid. Cerman soldiers located in the cellar
as well as Mrs., STROH, pulled the injured soldier into the cellar and
dressed his wounds jmmediately, placing him on a mattress for treat-
ment.

Shortly thereafter, US tank reinforcements arrived in f{ISSLAR
proper and captured all German military personnel still found in the town.
The three (3) injured soldiers from the US leading tank were immediately
evacuated to the rear for treatment however, it is unknown, where they
wers taken to.

At the approach of dusk on the same day, the disabled US tank

was hauled away by US forces in the direction of KROFDORF, howeVer, it is
‘unknown to which destination it was taken. Likewise, it is entirely un-
known to the local populace, whether or not remains of any other crew
members were still located in the tank at that time, since all inhabit-
| ants had to stay inside their houses thereafter and no one dared to approach

the tank prior to the arrival of the US reinforcements due to the |spora-

dic explosion of ammunition still located in the tank.

| According to the best of knowledge and belief of local inhabit-
' ants of WISSMAR, no US or unknown deceased were nor are presently buried
in WISSMAR Pbroper or its surrounding areas,

The incident mentioned above was the one and only incident in-
volving a tank in the ¥issmar area. (See Exhibit "A"),

IV. RECOMMENDATION:

‘It is recommended that records your headquarters be checked for
the possibility of any recoveries by US combat troops in the area of
WISSUMAR, which could possibly be associated with Captain JOHN J. DUNN.

If this proves negative, it is recommended that the remains of Captain
JOHN J. DUNN be declared non=recoverable.

S

/s/t/ LEDDORE COUDREAU
cwo USA
Investigator
AGR S & R Unit # 3




Translation -

! WISSMAR, 6 March 1951
I . d
' Upon being summoned, there appear

1l,) Farmer HEIKRICH STROH, born 29 August 1879, residing in WISSUAR,
Krofdorferstrasse, 23

2.) his wife KATHARINE STROH, nee PAUSCH, born 9 June 19885, residing

' in WISSHAR, Krofdorferstrasse 23

3.) Mrs, JOHANNETTE STROH, nee SPEIER, born 5 Qctober 1907 residing
in WISSMAR, Krofdorferstraase, 18

and they state the following: '

On 28 March 1945, several GCerman soldiers were. stationed in the house
of the farmer HEIWRICH STROH. Around 1400 hrs a German Lt. arrived lat
my house and stated that he would fire a bazooka at the first U.S. tank
that would appear. Shortly thereafter, a U.S, tank column approached
from the direction of KROFDORF. As soon as the leading tank was in ‘the
vicinity of the house Krofdorferstrasse 23, the CGerman Lt, fired hiJ
bazzoka and hit the U.S.tank which was disabled immedlately.

Ve then observed that three (3) crew members of the tank left the tank,
two of whom were slightly wounded and their wounds were subsequentlm
dressed in the bunker located in the garden of house No. 16. The third
crew member was badly wounded and crawled on hands and fest to the r1n—
dow of the tellar located in house No. 23. He was pulled into the cellar
by us and the German soldiers still located there and his wourds were
dressed while he was resting on-a mattress, ,
hen the U.S. reinforcements arrived, the German soldiers were captured
by them, while the badly vounded, as well as the slightly wounded U S. ‘
tan members were taken to the rear by U,S. ~medics.

On the same evening, the disabled U,S. tank was taken away in' the direc~
tlon of KROFDORF to an unknown destinatlon by US. troops,

According to the best of our knowledge and belief, no U.S, soldiers are
presently buried in ¥WISSMAR or in the immediate vicinity of WISSMAR.
Likeuise, no unknown soldiers are buried here.

read, approved and signed

/s/ HEINRICH STROK /s/ KATHERINE STROH
-/s/ JOHANNETTE STHOH

I certify the aforestated signatures:

. WISSMAR, 6 March 1951 The BURGERMEISTER Kreis WETZLAR
, ) represented by as witnesses: WILHELM
Seal : Community WISSHMAR /s/ WILL BITTENDORF and WILLI STROH
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY
SPECIAL ORDERS ).

' H
NUMBER 8)
. B=X~T-R-A-C~T

2. PAC, Ltr., WD-AGO-S 292.9, dtd 9 Apr 47, Subject: "Establishment

Boards of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas', and par 11l
3R 830~110-5, DA, dtd 3 Mar 49, a Board of O's as follows, is hereby apt
at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case n

19 January 1951

of

8 b,

to meet
ecords

pertaining to the Identification of Deceased, Determination of non-recoverabil-

-ity of Nemains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy cases.

LT COL JAWES C., MacFARLAND, O 1 576 321, QMC.,
‘ . MAJOR GEGRGE GUNDERMAN, Jr., O 1 289 071 INF/QXC.,
: CAPT CLYDE i, STEINSIEK, O 1 040 511, o3
CAPT LEWIS A. McAMIS, O 1 543 042, MSC/QK.,
CAPT  JOBN M. NEFF, O 1 055 924, QiC.,
CAPT ALLAN L. LASCN, O 1288 075, QIC.)
2D LT JOHN A. BOUTIN, O 947 298, QIC., -

= £z 3

3Y ORDER OF COLONEL AMLONG:

EDVARD F, PRICE, Jr.,
[ A Y ch.J wci
" ad jutant. {
OFFICIAL: ' )

s/ Edward F. Price, dJr.
t/ EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr., |
CAPT: , Q'C, : '
" hdjutant.

LT 7OL EDVARD D, MULVANTTY, O 359 598, QMC., President

A TRUE COPY:

\ $ \_.\".\('\\’ k..." : '\'\..‘..'\.s"\~—
MARY A. EDWARDS
1st Lt Quc
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o ; ; : i .19 Novex\nber 1951
QUOMU 293 . . ' : :
Dunn, John-J.
SN 01 019 119

¥r. Allen C. Montague
416 South Boulevard
" Oak Park, Illinois

. Dear Mr. Montague: = . , . \

This Office is condunting an mestigation 1n an effort to recover
the remains of Captain John J. Dunn, Ol 019 119, Company "A", J1st|
Tenk Battalion, reported killed in action. 28 Ilareh 1945 in the vicinity
of Wissmar, aarmny.

Efforts by this Off4 co and Graves Begiatrauon Service in the ‘Field
to recovery and/or establish identification of the remains of Capta:l.n
Dunn have failed to date. - . \

- Available information indicates that you were a member of Captain
Dunn's tank crew, It 1s requested and will be appreciated if you will

... forward all information you are able to recall concerning the clreum-

stances of death and place of burial of Captain Dumn,.

Inasmuch as the expiration date of the public law authorizing the >
‘Return of VWorld Viar IT Dead has been set by Congress as 31 December 1951
this Office is expending every effort to expedite the recovery and 1dent1--
fication of all our deoeased American personnel prior to that date. .

In replying please use self-addressed envelopa » wh:l.ch requires no
postage, in order to expedite delivery.

\

Sincmly yours, Lo \

‘1 Incl g BENJAMIN B. KING
Self-Addressed . . Lt Col QT -

mvelopa i S Memorial Division

71,40

_.-————_'-'—-—‘—

oS =
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o A : . 20 Novembaer 1951
m 293 b . Y g = 'B L
Dunn, John J. : - : ;
Sn o1 019 119

M, L3arl G, Rnart '

Rural Free Dolivery §2

Uptanga County

Trade, Termesseo

Dear L. Roarks ' o |
Thic Office is condcéting an investigation in an effort to recover

the remazino of Captain John J, Dunn, 01 019 119, Company "A", Jlet Tonl

(attalion, repérted killed in action 28 larch 1845 in the vicinity of

liiscnar, Gormany.

Bfforts by this Qrﬁ.oo and Craves Roglstration 'iervi.ce in the Field
to recover and/or establish identification of tho re=cins of Captain
Duna have failed to date.

Avanable Mwmtion i.mucnton that you wore a mamber of Captain
Dunn'o tank crew., It is requeostod and will be apraociated if you will
foruard all infornation yoa are able to recall concarning the circum-
stancas of doath and placo of burial of Captain Dumn. g

Inacmuch ac the expiration date of tha public law authorizing t«he
Poturn of Tiorld War II Decd hac bacn cet by Congress as 31 Docember 1951, -
thio Offico ic onding ovory effort to expodite tho recovory and iﬁanti-
fication of all our decoased Azorican porsonnol prior to that dato. '

In roplying pleaco use salf-gddresced emmlope, vhich requires no
postane, in order to oxpedlt.e delivery. .

Sincerely yours,

1Inel . BRIJANIA B, KTIQ
folf-Addressed A Lt Col QT ' ) :
mvo],gpe . ' , - 'Fenzorial Division ‘ ‘s |

" AR/cwut ‘ : x : ‘
cc: NRS Readiné File ’ ) ’ : - .
Adm Unit, Id Br ‘ :

Adm Unit, Id Br . . : ' \
- (Suspense)

iy e




INFORMATION

St Paul g8, Minn.
licDonough, Lloyd S. 36 955 402
C# -'5 256 258
Records in Detroit Reg. Office
Discharge date - 9/22/45.
Address:

5444 Hartwell Avenue
Dearborn, Mich. (1945)

Miller, Vernon L. 35 245 521
Cff -— 6 419 549
Records in Cleveland, Ohio Reg. Office
Discharge date - 11/10/45
Address:
151 (Illegible) Avenue

Youngstown 5, Ohio

Montague, Allen C. 36 952 904
' ‘C# - 16 469 492 Discharge date - 4/29/46
Records in Chicago Regional Office

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature) 8. BIpES

Cajer, Que
N" Petrz=an liaiznn

B

(52%)

No claim number.
N# - 2 997 820
Records in DO 5 (Atlan
-, Address:
RFD # 2
Trade, Tenn.
Watauza County (6 D

A

ey
HRA

REQUEST FOR
T0: ’ DATE
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION
% 6 llovember 1951
FROM (FPranch and Saclhm) % Eiﬁz {0A),Tr REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM NO.
Nonrecoverabili - ldentification  "f" A, Kennedy 73216 || 1517
NAME OF DECEDEN‘I (Lant , Flrnt. Middle Initial) RANK i SERIAL NUMBER
) |
Dunn, John J, ) Capt 0l Ol? 119
INFORMAT ION REQUIRED
RE: N/R Case # 16972
Status and present mailiné.address of the following:=
Kochsiek, Paul R, Cpl, 37 324 178
licDonough, Lloyd S. Pfc, 36 955 402
Miller, Vernon L,  Pfe, 35 245 521
l'ﬂontague, Allen CI P.fc. 36 952 %4
: Ro?rk, learl E, Cpl. 34 254 306
ll
\
INFORMAT |ON FliRNlSHED
Kochsiek, Paul R. 37 324 178
C$# - .5 718 183 Discharge Date - 20 Oct 45
DO - 8 (st. Paul) ' .
Address as of 20 Oct 45: -
4 E. Langford Park Roark, Mearl E. 34 254 306

ta, Ga.)

ec 45)

\ - ~

OQME FORM |933

23 MAR 50

ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE

A2

§742




" - I L - ‘

g o '—.—";ii 2 -
1 . . —/ | ..‘. > = 2=l
. REQUEST FOR INFORMAT|ON |
TO: . - DATE
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION 17 October 1951

FROM (Pranch and Section) REQUESTED 8Y TEL. EXT. ROOM HNO.
Tdentification - Honrecoverability &, Kennedy 73216 | | 1517

NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER

INFORMAT 1ON REQUIRED

RE; N/R Case # 16972
Tank crew members and their positions, name and number of tank,

Location and circumstances of death,

After Action Report of the 3Ist Tank Battalion for the 27 Harch 1945 through
29 March 1945, This report was furnished this Office 18 December 1950 but apparently

forwarded to the Field,

1

INFORMAT | ON fuanlsnco‘

5 November 1951

Inclosed herewith circumstances surrounding the death of Captain John
Je Dunn, 0-1 019 119, and'a.list of crew members serving in decedent's tank at -
the time of his death. W.D.,AGO Form 66-1 show_sofﬁ,cer' KIA 28 March 45 at Wissmer,

Germany. .
- As this office-is no longer in the practice of making searches| in’

AG Historical Records it is suggested that so much of your request ;;ertaining to
After Action Report of 31lst Tenk Battalion, be forwarded to 'the AGO Departmental
Records B?-anch,_ presently located in Alexandria, Virgin:l'é. ‘.

..

Lo
& :
PENTAGOR LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature) S. GILEs8S {@L"' v ]
Major, Qc. \*". ‘
OMG Foru | 933 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE A25742

23 MAR 50 |



i CO KSC RECORDS CEN KANSAS CITY MO/

TO LN SEC. RECORDS ADMIN CEN AGO WASHDC_ Ten :
WD “GRNC ° |

7 ek A B 2y @A 1™

FOR MAJ GIBBS QM CAS RES: SEC 1ES46 PENT. URMSG 15 OCT .22 ON JOHN J DUNN
-ﬂ <2

01019119 AGKC RC S PD RECORDS LIST FOL CLN PFC ALLEN C MONT|AGUE
369529011 BOW GUNNER' AND CPL MEARL E ROARK 34254306 GUNNER PD NOT .

CONCLUSIVE CMA-POSSIBLY FOL CLN CPL PAUL R KOCHSIEK 37324178 CW\l
LLOYD S PICDONOUGH 36955402 AND PFC_VERNON L MILLER \35245521 PD N

TANK NOT or'm:coan R :

'M%"‘Q‘“} ol el 1 oD

\
Ve .' 37:45730@-’%‘““ NiF
NiF

’HM&‘&&R Cf& 3324 1N¥
’Mcw)ﬁr@s P s6@54OR . NIF
fh&ﬁhp)memf.ﬁf-ijaASSAI NiF

PFC
AME NR
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AG 201 Dunn, Jolm J.
PC- ETO 098 1h April 1945

Mro. My B. Do
207 South Rulberry
Jemnsfield, Chio

Deay Mro. Dunn:

Thig letter is to confirm my recent telagrem in which
mmMMMMmW, Captain Joim J. :
ggm‘,‘ mm&;s.mmmmmmmmmomm

I yeslize tho distroms caused by failure $0 receive
mare infarmation or dstails; theyefare, I wish 6 asswre you that
4n the event addticmal informetion 18 received at any time, 1%
will bo transmitted to you without delay. If no infawatim is
reseived in the reantims, I will commmicate with you egaln three
months from the date of this lettexr.

“Inguiries relative to allowanses, oe?focts and allotments
should be addressed to the agsnoies indicated in the inoclosed
‘Bullstin of Infarmaticn.

Permit me to extend to yom my hoartfelt sympathy during
thisc pericd of uncertainty.

Sincerely yours,

\ A i € — {w "v"l/



OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF THE DEATH
oF

JOHN J. DUNN
Captain, Cavalry

The records show that John J, Dunn, serial numt_:er 01 019 118,
who gave the date and place of his birth as 15 October 1914, Marion
County, Ohio, was killed in action 28 March 1945 in Germany.

This official ?tatement furnished 22 October 1948 to Mrs. Mary
B, Dunn, widow, 207 South Mulberry Street, Mansfield, Ohio,

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECHETARY OF THE ARMY:

Countersigned:: EDWARD ¥, WITSELL
- Major General
ALLEN B, MAJORS _ The Adjutant General

' Adjutant General




HEADQUARTERS 31ST TANK BATTALION
' APO 257, c/o Postmaster N.Y., H.Y.

13 April 1945

Mrg, Mary B, Dunn
207 South Mulberry Street
ansfield. Ohio

Dear Mrs. Dwnn,

It 1swith the greatest personal sorrow that I write to
express our sense of loss in the death of your husband and our comrade,
Captain John J, Dunn, 01 0197119, 7

! He was killed in action on 26 March 1945 while we were
engaged in a particularly hazardous undertaking in Western Germany. You
will, I am sure, be glad to know that the rites of his religion were |ex-
tended him by an Army Chaplain before he entered battle.

During the course of the engagement fierce enemy resistance
m encountered and the live s of many of our soldiers endangered, Capt-
ain Dunn, by his herolc actions on that occasion contributed materially to
the. succees of our migsion and in so doing lost his 1life,

Those of us who knew your husband alwayse respected him and
admired him for his courage and devotion ‘to duty, Your sorrow and ours on
his loss is something beyond writing and speech, We can only say thiv
are proud to have kmown him and we will alvays remember him with affection,
Heldled for his country,

" Very sincerely yours,

Robert C. Erlenbusch
Lt Colonel, Cavalry
Commanding
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~ WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

REPORT OF DEATH

WASHINGTON 2B. D. C.,

oare 2 Ny 1945/omn

Dunn, John 7. 0 1 019 119 ‘Capt.
HOME ADDRESS ARM OR SEZRVICE DATE OF BiNTM. L
Hansfield, omo Cav, 15 Oo't 1914
PLACK OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH Hﬂﬂ-ﬂh
European Area Killed in aotlon 28 Mar 1945

BTATION OF DECEASED

European Area

18 Sept.l943

LENGTM OF SERviCE
FOR PAY. PURPOSES

l-moocv m (MAME, RELATIONSMIP & ADDRESS)

|
1
. lary B. Dunmn (vure) 207 8. Mulberry St., mamu'ield, Ohio x

BEMEFICI' Y (NAME, RELATIONSMIF & ADDRESS)

Mrs, Mary B, Dunn (Wlfe)

Same as above

Sandre Lynn Dunn (Child) Address Same as wife's.

'1

Kathryn Dunn (Sister) W. Oenter At,., liarion, Ohio |
lﬂ":“ﬂoﬂ."ﬂ“ IN LINE OF DUTY OWN MIBCOMBUCT ;“Nt% AUTHORIZIZD l.»'\'l-.."' OTHER|PAY STAYUS

il i

YEs L

yes o

Ml Ml il -3

ves \ L)

ADDITIONAL DATA AMD/OR STATEMENT

muﬂu Dm«unu
The 1nd1v1dual named in this report of death is held by the War
Department to have been in a missing in action status from 28 ilar 45 .
until such absence was terminated on 23 apr 45, when evidence conaidered
sufficient to establish the faoct of death was reoeived by the Soorotu'y
of viar from a Commander in the Kuropean Area.

|

COPIES FURNISHED: .
SR = v, O, V. 8. A, umnwum-m
ARNY EFFECTS BURNAU
E0GNA O Fim CASUALTY BRAMCHN FILE / gi .
L-.A.o. VEY. ADMIN. A. O, 201 PLLE ADJGTANT GDECRAL
WD AGO FORM 52-1 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 852-1, | DECEMBER 1944,
| Fxssuamy 1948 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXMAUSTED.



| | 20 November 1951
Q.muu 293 R

, John J. ' Y
aN 0 019 119 ?W S ‘
Mr. lMoarl B, Roark

Rural Free Delivery #2

Uatanga County
Trade, Tenmessse

Dear lr. Roarks ;

This Office is conducting an investigation in an aeffort to reéovar
the remaina of Captain John J. Dunn, Ol 019 119, Company “A", 3lst "lnnk

Eattalion, reported killed in action 28 larch 1945 in the vic:lnity of
. \ilssmar, (Gormanye. N

Efforts by this Office and CGraves Registration Service in the Field

%o recover and/or establish identification of tho remains of Captain
Dunn have failed to date.

Available information indicates that you ware 8 msmher of Captain
Dunn'e tank crev. It is requested and will be appreciated if you mu
forvard all information you are able to recall concerning the c!.reum-
stnnces of death end place.of burial of Captain Dunn \

Inasmuch as ths expiration date of tho public lav authorizing t)ia
Return of World War II Dead has been set by Congress as 31 Docember 1951,
this Offico 15 oxponding overy effort to expadite the recovary and’ identi-
fication of all our deceased American porsonnel prior te that date.

In replying please use selz-addroased

clops, which "réquiraa no

Sincarely yours,

S
x
In 6y BENJAMIN B. KING
selri-dlizoesed Lt Col QT
k. Ekanve = ¥emorial Division
AK/@' “ ' =
Y sl

cer NRS FEading File
Adm Unit, Id Br

Adm Unit, Id
(Suspense



; 19 Hovember 1951
QUOMU 293 o

Dunn, John J.
SN 01 019 119

tr. m@ C. uﬁﬂtﬂgﬁe
416 South Boulevard
- Cak Park, Illinois

- \
1. |

Deor Lr. Lontapuet _ '
This Office ic conducting an investigation in an effori to roéovar
the remains of Captain John J. Dunn, Ol 019 119, Company "A", 3lst
_ Tank Battalion, reported killad in action 28 Uarch 1945 in tha vicinity
of Visemar, Germany. 3

- Ef!‘orta by this Office and Graves Reg:lstration Service in the Field
to rocover and/or cstablish identification of the remains of Captain
Dunn have failed to date. '

: Availasble infarmation indicates that you ware a member of Captain
Dunn's tank crew. It is requested and will be appreciatad if you will
forvard all information you are able to recall concerning the clrcnm—
stancos of decath and place of burial of Captain Dnnn

Inasmuch as the expiration date of the public law authorising the
Roturn of Vorld Var II Dead has beon set by Congress as 31 December 1951,
this Office 1s expendinz avery effort to expedite the recovery and identi-
fication of all our deceased American perconnel prior to that date.

In replying please use self-addreaaed onvelopo, which requires no
poctage, in order to enpedite delivery.

Sincerely yours,

BENJAHIN B, KINO

QR
thmorial Division

¢

_ «Adn Unit, Id Br .
. = Adm Unit, Id Br -y R

Y,
§ cc: é‘iﬁ Beading File
;\'Q

(Suspense)

m—
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1. There uare 264 tecporsry burlsls msde in the Onlt.ed hationg Tdlitary Lexo-
tery Inshon, n2ar Seoul, of whlgh 24 were removed froa this ceutery Aand mmmud
to Japan in Doguzbar 1956, Of the 834 rewirs, only 4 aro unidsutified,

e

2. Trare ero 545 turials in the (nited !ht.iona umm Geqstery at | yangyang, b\
chich 1 in encyy ’hsn:!l : ) }
3. o ﬂm iﬂ this ‘sttlc.v o : ~L

,.
4

he liv rec:rd m this GFilze.

5. Fo rosabd in this ’Jtt!nr fitos ers msintained by Inddvidinl Lnowas lnd
: wi'ddual gnliacTe and mt by gm;n-meal areas, -

" 6. To tte extc:t. rerzitted by condition of renaling. Trese dtu are. cafyilcd
for ca.ch aid. overy reaine podoverads “H

14
r
‘

| S

7. . Lo razrd Sn t.hia Oﬂ'ia.

a, 7.0 borial ae-om in thie (ffice, GFull data en ohyoical - chnra:taultica

both have Lasn .m to P+ Our records show the middle initial of
lloDanielae“T“insteadof"K. . ] olla,‘ja'q'.

+

N

\J
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on. 293 Cahject: (lequest for dotalled ~dacellancous info re
Army Forsss ia forca identification of Srerican proup casualtios 44 (lorea
SRR - L URERC 2 RTH 29fov-sl  STUCR 2 (Conta)
| . . Usmorial 21y . - .+ Gal Himan/52321
) . . ; j \ '
9. Lot & oatter pertainisg to this Oftice. - . T ST
62 13 (USRI G223 : . \.‘
A
\.
1 incl ; . G Q. tee Mu-m. Jil. '
n/e : ‘ Calonel, ¢ -

i’smorial Civision




- , : 3364 Inmperial Hwy
0 . F Inglewood, California
P : November 10, 1951

The Adjutant General
Departmert of the Army
Washington 25, D. C.

Sir:

e s e

A group of next-ot-kin of men miasing in action in Korea in July 1950, i
respectfully request that we be furnished informtion in regards to tln
following questions: )

1. Concerning prisoners of wa.r, found in September and October 1950:
a, How many bodies were found at Seoul?
b. Tere they all identified?
2. How many were found in burial grounds or eleewhm at Pyongya.ng?
3. How many were found near the Sunchon tunnel?
4. UVere any found bstween Sunchon tunnel and the Yalu River?
5. 0Of all of these bodies recovered, how many are yet unidentified?
6. Were height, weight, color of eyes, hair, finger-prints, dental
and other means of identification listed about each and every 3
- body recovered?
7. 0f the prisoners of war taken by the Reds out of Pyongyang, did one
trainload get through to Manchuria befare the massacre at Sunchon?
8. Uhat is the present status of both Hajor John J, Dunn, and Major
Hlliam K. McDaniel?
9. How many unidentified "shock" cases been retnmed to ths States?
a. Could we have permission to see them, so as to be sure that our
boys are not among them?
b. In the cases of identified shock cases, fomer prisonera, are
the families so nctiﬁed?

- ——— i g

We realize that the answers to these questions w:l.ll have to emanate from
- many of the sections in your Department, but we ask that you kindly coor-
dinate the requested information and forward it to the nndoreigmd for
transmit tal to the group re;resented by her. )

Very truly yours,
(s)
Mrs, Marie E, Hollars



AIRSAIL

QIcus 293 . 1st Ind 7

- - Dum, Jolm dJ. : 1

- SUBJECT: Fequest for Intoxmtion

Dept. of tho Army, OQ!G, Vaghington 25. Di. C., 4 Jannary 1951
T: Commanding Officer, 7887 Graves pemmuon net.aczmm., APO 757. .

_cfo Posmaatsr, Now York, New York

Submitted horewith is’ copy of After. Action Report of the’ Blst. Tank
Battalion for 27 March 1945 through 2G tlarch 1945 and photostst copy of
1 Form 79 which includes all-svailable 1nromation on Captain Johm J.

Dunn, 0-1019119. ,
' \FOR THE qumnasrm‘mmL:

| 2 Tde) " THRAS B. COX
1. Captain QIC -

.. ATR4AIL

Bemorial Division

KH



|
. (Ger 1-51/10714)

. HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES RIGISTRATION DETACHLENT
OFERATIONS DIVISION.
AP0 757 (Liege) US ARIY

CROP 293,9 16 October 1950
SUBJECT: Request for Information

TO: The Quartermaster Ceneral
Tashington 25, D. C.
ATTENTION: [I‘emorial Division

1. Reference is made to OQG Form 371 and 293 file,
your office, pertaining to Capt John J. DUNN, Ol 019 119,

2. It is requested that all available data contained
in records your office, including Status Review and Determi-
nation Report and After Action Report, be forwarded this
headquarters as a possible ald in resolving this case.

Se Further action is withheld pending receipt of the
data requested above,

FOR THE COIZAITDING OFFICER:

—



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

T0; D;TE
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION ,
7 November 1950
FROM (Pranch and Sectinon) REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM NO.
Ident Zranch, Search Information iss iiospel 72000 !| 1534 B
NAME OF DECEDENT (Eant. First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
' DUNH, John J. Capt 0-1 01J 119
FORMAT 10N REQUIRED ____#
4 e i-
/ Request all available information surrounding the death oi' above individual.
Referonce Letter #51. -

|

A

&
o

X

INFORMAT ION FURNISHED

18 Deceuber 1950

|

Inclosed herewith all the information available which was obtained from

i
DPRB 201 Files and AGO Casuclty Files pertaining to the death of Ceptain Johx J.

3 ’ i
Dunn, 0-1,019,119, of Compeny YA", 3lst Tenk Battaliom.

dkx)b'é;/

o DIN o

HOAL  )ael ;
"I‘!Vf’ﬂ" v oo

i -.r i
\,I b x/
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature)

s less ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE (kk) A25742
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PHISICAL AT TIHE CF_INDUCTION: ~ narg_ /& ,ov‘f«"‘/ etz
. RACE:_ //bé’ﬁ‘vg , GRGN, :éo fq " Bl ]‘J‘iﬂé /@/b' :
mmmn- (aTthietes_ STATUS : Z:z A - A& M ./2545"
BaRN:_ /S~ B’ /7o _ PLACE OF CasuaLTY: . (LS
| . PLACE: /7241/1/00"4/ M do. ! /;5_;__07?& /gew";l__/h'u—t
« ‘ 7a
wetenrs. [/ /5 ke . FRACTWRSS: /Lo

Y 7
HelGaT: . § ! 44

HAIR: /J/w-u.--\./
S _ SCARS: Mveie—

cowLzmon:__Aiccloley ,

skoe s1zg: - Z.C

wr s1zE:_ ST s fown s g9 Se Zoply M
‘ DENTAL (Datez ' ! )I'

e : - ,

 Rignt : Left e

U ' , ' _ -

il Casf 10ppy /943 - - |

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 °'2 3 4 5 6 1 8

Lower ' '

16 153;(131211109 9 10 11 12 13 1 15 16

Teeth: Indicate restorable carious teeth by circling; nomestursble carious
teeth by /; missing natural teeth by X, l -

DENTAL CHART, DD, ' 2 v __ ._SHOWS: !
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HEADQUARTERS 31ST TANK BATTALION *
APO 257, c/o Postmastery N.Y., N.Y.

13 April 1945
Mrs. Mary B. Dunn
207 South Mulberry Street -
‘Mansfield, Ohio
Dear lrs. Dunn:
It is with the greatest versonal sorrow that I write to

express-our sense of loss in the death of your husband and our comrade,
Captain Jom J. Dunn, Ol 019 119. .

He was killed in action on 28 March 1945 while we wgre
engaged in a particularly hazardous undertaking in Western Germany You
.will, Iiam sure, be glad to mow that the rites of his religion Jere
extended him by an Army Chaplain before he entered battle.

.\

'.“

.-
.-

T R During the course of the engagement fierce enemy resis-
Itance was dhcounterea and the lives of many of our soldiers endangered.
'captain Dunn. by his heroic actions on that occasion contributed mater-
Iially to the success of our mission and in so doing lost his life.I

Those of us who knew your hnsband always respected him
and admired him for his courage and devotion to duty. Your sorrowland
jours on his loss is something beyond writing and speech.. We can only
gay this: we ere proud to have known him and we will always remember
‘him with affection. He died for his country. i

: |

'V ' Very sincerely. yours, |
L it "
|

' ' | . ROBERT C. mmuscaf,
- . Lt-Colonel, Cavalry '
Commanding

. .
i o I
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SPQYG 293
Dunn, John J.
S. N. 0:1 019 119

Address Reply To o ‘ " 14 May 1946
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ,
Attention: Memorial Division

I '

Miss Kathryn Dunn
302} West Center Street
Marion, Ohio

'
.

Your letter concerning your brother, the late Captain John J. Dunn, f
has been received in this office.

Dear Miss Dunn: L . . 4

I regret that I must inform you that information concerning the burial
of the remains of your brother has not yet been received in this office. :
However, our Graves Registration Forces .in the field are making a comulete
and thorough search of all areas over which our men fought. All available
information such as enemy reports of death and burial, either captured or .
trensmitted through the Internation Red Cross, results of interrogation
of returned Prisoners of \far, statements made by natives of the localities
being searched, and reports submitted by Commanding Officers and fellow
soldiers who were in the vicinity at the time of the fetulity. are being
used to implement their efforts.

1

It is contemplated that all remains s0 recovered will be interred in,
established American Hilitary Cemeteries pending the initiation of the Pro-
gram of Repatriation. I sincerely hope that this intensive search will re-
sult in the discovery 'and the identification.-of your brother's remains.
Please be assured that when information is received that this is accomplished
and his remains have been properly 1nterred. you will be 1nformed without]
delay.'

A copy of your letter has been forwarded to The Adjutent General, Wash-
ington 25, D. C., for direct reply relative fto circumstances surrounding the
death of your brother as that office has Ju:isdiction over matters of this
nature.

.Please accept my sincere sympathy in the loss of your brother.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

\ 7 - Sincerely yours,

WILLIAM E. REID
lat Lieut., QMC
Assistant.

w'e
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OFFICIAL STATEIENT of the DEATH
of

JOHN J. DUNN
Captain, Cevalry

The records show that John J. Dumn, serial number 01 019 119,
who gave the date and place of hig birth as 15 October 1914, liarion
County, Ohio, was killed in action 28 liarch 1945 in Germany.

This official statement furnished 22 October 1948
to Mrs. Mery B. Dunn, widow, 207 South Mulberry Street, liansfield,
Ohio. |

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

Countersigned: EDV/ARD F. ITSELL
liajor General

[st/ Allen B. llajors The Adjutant General

(i &BY

Adjutant General



AGPC=0 201 Dunn, John J,- ' ' :
(14 lay 46) 01019119 . , o &g

9 Soptember 1946

liss Eathryn Dunn .
302} Viest Conter Street
Harlon, Ohio

,Dour Hiss Dum:

1 have recoivad for reply a copy of your: let.tax' from The Quartermaster
Gonoral in which you requesbed momnt.i.on conceming your brnther, Captain
John J, Dunn, -

The distress you have suffered oinco you. received the oad mmouncemeut.' =
5"  of your brother's death is most understandoble and I realize your dooire to |
Q'B ov the attonding circumstances. Tho records of this office indicate that.
Q ¢+ Captodn Dunn, vwho was previously reported missing in action, was killed in
o! action on 28 Uarch 1945 in Germahy. The company of which he was a member .
,'-  was cngaged in a particularly hazardous undertaking in Testern Germany.
w During tho course of the engagement, firrce enomy resistance.was encountered
. andt.henveoofmmwofourooldiereendmgerad.,Cnytnin&umbyhishomie .
actions on that occasion contributed mat.ermny to the success of our mission '
and in so doing lost his life,

I knon how futild any words ofminemgybatoasaunge your grlef!mt.l
trust thot the knowledge of your brothar's heroic aau-iﬁ.ce 1n action may be
o cource of sustaining comfort to you,

Sinceroly yours,

H. B. LLG7IS
Brigadier Ganeral :
Acting The Adjutant General of the Amw

7{' w,u:dw : W

“’OCU;Q rv:::,w

ity



WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 28.D. C,

REPORT OF DEATH B : oare_ 2 May 1945/cmq
PULL NAMK - _ ARMY SERIAL NUMNSER ‘| emacx
Dunn, John J. 0 1019 119 | Capt.
i HOME ADDREES ) \ ARM O EERVICE DATE OF BinTH
lansfield, Ohio _ Cav, 15 Oot 1914
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
European Area Killed in action 28 lar 1945
T —— o T
European Area - 18 Sept.1943 [ [ucwme | owrs.

EMERGENCY ADDAZSSER (MAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

iirs, Mary B. Dunn (Wife) 207 S. Mulberry St., ilansfield, Ohio

BENEFICIZ ™Y (NAME, RELATIONSMIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs, Mary B, Dunn (Wife) Same as above ’ o "_
Sandra Lynn Dunn (Child) Address Same as wife's.

Ka Dunn (Sister) W. Center #t., Marion, Ohio
WVESTIGATION w une or Uty | oww miscowouer | wAS & ceasm Aurwonizen w rLving pav | ovwEn Pav sTaTUs
m—l' = =1 =11 T;T—..—-—v-—'T—a—-mf——‘..mr%.’*—
ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT . ’ muru D NO '. ATTLE -

The individual nemed in this report of death is held by the: War
Department to have been in a missing in action status from 28 iar 45
until such absence was terminated on 23 .Apr 45, when evidense considered
sufficient to establish the fact of death was received by the Seoretary
of var from a Commander in the European Area,.: : L

COPIES PURNISHED: _
s 9. 0, PRk -, PO, UB A BY OROER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:
ARMY ' EFPRCTS BURRAU ol
LOQMG BT EB casuALTY smamck miLx , . . / g; , =%
9. A. o VET. ADMIN. A, @, 201 PILE &8 . | ADISTANT emmmRal.
WD AGO FORN 52-1 THIS FORM SUPERSEDZS WD AGO FORM B§2-). 1 DECENBER 1944,

1 Fesavany 1949 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSYED,




QUGS 293 .- . 7 December 1950
Dunn JOtho . : > ‘
SN010191.19

. "

- SUBJECT3 Raqnast. for Information

T0:, &mmnding Ofticer
7887 Graves Registration Detachment
APO 757, c/o Postmaster
_New York, -New York

1. Reference ia made to your letter dated 16 October 1950, f1le

aaabove.'

- 24 Raqnested information is mot yet avaihble; hovever, 1t w11 s
be forwarded apprcudmately 27 December 1950.

FOR‘H!EQUAHTERHASTKRGENERAL

TNO:meh - ' THOMAS E. COX
. . Capt Q.
Memorial Diviaion

* GROP 293.9 and letter this Office dated 20 Novenber 1950, f1le and subject .

2R



AIR RAIL ’ 1,/ /
. #51
Q@I 293 20 Hovombar 1950
m. Joh J. ! .
G7 0-1019119
< "

GUDJTOTS logquest for raation
508 - Comzanding Officer
7867 Gravas Regletration Detackment

APD 767, o/o ostmaster
Uew rqu. ovw Tork

1. Roference s mode %o your letter datod 18 Ootoder 1950,
file @OP 293,9, mbjeot as sbove, |
3. Paquestod inforoation will be forwarded your headquarters
ciroxizately 1 Deccsber 1080,
70D TID QUARSTRIASTZR CIIRALG

AIR MAIL
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293 FILE //{,/ ’ : = . .
- IIATA_- ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO\__<D OR IDENTIFIED
NAME (Last, Pirst, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER g
e ' 2~
_Dzumi_:Lom’ oT CAPT 0-7019/19 ,
ORGANIZATION —J-RACE |+ CREED -~ FORMER SERIAL
e A’ ~NUMBER. (If applicable) |
3/ TANK P ~ e =1
7 REm® DIV WHITE |CATHOL I1C 352725 027
. | DATE OF DEATH/M®~ | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR.PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA :
| DE-MRR- 49 . Viei ry oF ST VITH Bjszcmf
DATE OF FOD . . . T
S IerED v LBcTion
HEIGHT WEIGHT “COLOR EYE§\ COLOR HAIR . sqloz SIZE
= nsum CHART /o 'mmp /‘3
UPPER RIGHT : UPPER LEFT
-8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 , uz‘34ss.7av
LOWER RIGHT ‘LOWER LEFT
6 15 4 13 12 1 1w 9 _ 9 10 1 12 13 W 15 16
7( ;
X = Extracted 0 = Carlous 1=Carlous Noo-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 13, | s @l j9/¢

Noti— Dunw maRy B8 (wiFr)-
AOD — 207 Sourw muLBEfRy ST
MﬂtVSF'/E‘D“'OH/a"w

RICHLAND, OH!Y

D |

\

Records T DPRE = 8 Moy 457

o 5. sormanment rusmne ovmice 16—pons-s  DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD




*. . "‘. - -
. |
A'TRERARIL « @ Sy

VAR DEPARTMENT
. CFFICE OF THE QUARTZRWASTER GEWERAL t |

T . WASKINGTON 25, D. C. : ;
" |

in Reply Refer To - ' - :
QUMM 293 ) - S a‘ SEP 1941 :
unn, John J. : | ' :
S0 0-1019119 V| - ‘ f

SUBJECT:. Additional Information That Hay Iaad to the Pecovery
and Identiflcatlon of Remains Not Yet Accounted For

T0: Commandmg Gmeral '
K ‘American Graves Registration Comand " |
European Ares '
LPO 58, c/o Postmester . * ; -
New York, Ne\v York a " '

I There is attached’ heret.o, five cop:l.es OQ‘G Form 371 - ,
( covering 21l zv»a:.lable infomation in the Office of the Quartermaster '
General and is in addition to any previous information forwarded by :
- this ofﬁce to your I'-eadquarters) for Lhe tollcwing deceased individual: -

NALE.- i . GRADE ) ' SERI:L NO.
D;mn, John. J; . Capt.. - ' 01-019 119

’ 1
. 24 It is reqmsted that information on the above deceased be '
fu shéd this cffice in accordance with provisions of Letter, The
A tantg,General's Office, file AGAO-S 2¢3.9 (27 ?Jer 47) D, subject
Edtab Ais'hnent of Boards of Review!for Identiﬁcation of Unknown Dead i
s, dated 9 fpril 1947. . ’ ;
T " 7 .. . . :
PR THE O WLRTZRVASTER GENERAL: R s J

m/)(’ /;.4{ Mm@\

L/ Major; QHC‘_
Memorial DiVision
£ i
= =

gsg

Z

<

g .
"AIRBAIL L: o 1

' ': [
! . R 2.

'lﬂ

l."./'c /‘/‘/636\ 9

.

=
©
x>

JIMES C. MAC FARLAND }’ '



293 FILE s 3

OATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVw..cD OR IDENTIFIED

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED r%m%% EE}RIAL )
Co. VAN (I] applicable)
31 Tank Bn.
7 Armd Div, fihite |
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
! |
D%A oa’ér o# ,
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SIZE
&5" 128 Brown _Breym 7=C
' DENTAL CHART 10 My 43
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT -
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 i 2 3 & % @& 7 &
LOWER RIGHT L ONER LE *
% 15 4 13 12 1 10 9 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 ‘16
X = Extracted 0= Carlous 1=Carious Non-Restorabls
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK :
1

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Age=30 years
He wns KIA in Tderce encmy attack in estern Gormeny in vicinity of St. Vith,
Belgiun,
10‘0"‘8‘ ;°.l~| 371 6. 5. COVENNMENT PRINTING OPPICE  16—40883-1 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD




0

§ :
FIIE UKDER W0 293 = pywy, John J. 01 019 119 :
|
! .
‘,- INDEX SHEERE |
\
" SYHOPSIS :
i Istter 30 Jme 1947
I\‘R’G‘!ﬁr © Qhio Selective Service Hiars. , Columbns, Chid 1
TOs Qi . :
. i" .
i | | ‘
RBI:' IeGtere dtd 27 June 1947, enclosing QLG FPorms 371 in the
[c fellewming w CABIBE evenans (

1
|
i



-
WET: DEPARTVENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERM/STER CENZRAL
TASFINGTON 25, D. C.
In Keply Refer To Z6 JUN 102-
oW 93 N 1947
Dum, Jobhn de

e

SUBJECT: Request for Physical Characteristics of Deceased
Jiorld ¥ar II Servicemen,
Brig, Cen. Chester H. Godtle (Acting)

TO: &0 South Third ftread
Coluntmes 35, Ohlo

i 1. This office is attempting to locate and identify remains
of deceased servicemsnt of World %ar II whose remains havé not b=zen
recovered and/or identified.

2. PRequest the inclosed OQYG Form 371 be completed and returned

to this office, indicating any physical characteristics which may lead
to the identity of the late Captein John J. Dumn, 03 019 W19

FOE THE QUFRTEFR'ASTER CENE:AL:

SRF
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QUOYG 293

mm John Js
SR 0-1 019 119
““““ 2, e
Address Reply To " . Auguat._ 1946

THE QUARTERMASTER CGENERAL
Attention: Memorial Division

Miss Kathryn Dunn
3023 West Center Street
Marion, Ohi®

Dear Miss Dunn; _
Your letter concerning your brother, the late Captain John

R Dunn, has been. received in this offico, -

Units of the Amarica.n Graves Beglatration Service are now
engaged in searching operations in an endeavor to locate the remains
of deceased Americans, As yet, however, no report has been received
that your brother's remains have been discovered. :

Information baing utiliged by t.hnoo searching units includes
data gathered from captured enemy records, from reports submitted by
various commanders as well as fellow soldiers, and from reporte
rendered after the interrogation of returned prisoners of war,

I sincerely hope that this intensive search will manlt. in the
discovery and identification of your brother's remains. You may be
assured that when further information is received, you will be in-
formed with a minimur of delay,

This office regrets, sincerely, the delay in answering your
letter, and wishes to oxt.end its deepest aynpatby in the looa of your

brot.hor. :
m THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:
| | ' Bincerely yours,

Jm Lo . :,;
. ' X mor' :
lcb . Assistan§ - .
: \ . ‘ s
= 3 )
g \ . e |

L — e —

—



¥ay 16, 1946

Grave Registrar U. S. Army
Washington, D. C, 75

Re: Dunn, John J. Captain ASN O 1019119 —

Gentlemen:

Capatin Dunn was killed in Germany on Maroh 28, 1945 and

I would like to kmow where he was buried, We have never .
received any word from the Goverment regarding his burial,

Thanking yo u, I am

Very truly yours,
SN PR

Miss Eathryn Dumn i
302 & W. Center street
Marion, Chio

\.v
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SPQYO 293
Dunn; John J.
S.N. 01 019 119

\ //u‘/ = .. ¢ -
Address Reply To 14 May 1946
THE QUARTERUASTER CRENERAL : . O
Attention: MNemordial Division ‘

YMiss Eathryn Dunn
302% vWest Center Street
Marion, Ohioc

Dear Mea Dunn:

Your letter concerning your b&vtlnr, the late Captain John J; Dunn,
has been rcooim in this offica.

I regret that I must inform you thaf. mtormauon concerning the burial
of the remains of your brother has not yet besn received in this office.
Howaver, our Graves Registration Forces in the field are making a complete
and thorough search of all areas over which our man fought. All available
information such as eneny reports of death and burial, either capt.und or i
trananitted through the Internationsl Red Cross, results of interrogation \
of returned Prisoners of far, statements mnde by natives of the localities \
being searchod, and reports submitted by Commanding Officers and fellow

soldiers who were in the vicinity at the timo of the fnzanty. are being . ™
used to implemsnt their efforts. .

It is contemplated that all renains so rocmred will be interred in .
established Amsrican Military Cemsteries pending the initiation of the Pro-

gran of Repatriation. I sincerely hope that this intennive search will re- .
sult in tho discovery and the identification of yowr brother's remains.

Pleaas be assured that when information 1s recoived that this is aocom:lished
and his remaino have bsen properly intemd, you will be informed without

delay. . \
A copy of your letter has been forwarded to The Adjutant QOeneral,’ Wa.ah-
n 25, D. C., for direct reply relative to oclrcumstoncea surrounding the

¢oat.h of your brother as that office has Jur:l.adictlon gar ggtma of t.hia
nature.” - =

k- < me g
= wn 4 N
Please aeum o a&.ncm cympnthy in the lossof your &m.bur. \
2 S 2 : ;
gm qummsm GIENERAL = W B2 R
= s = =z N
- . Slneerely yours, = = 2T g

SN
ane : WILLIAM E. REID

f\\)b \o\\ ’%ﬁ ikl
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"~ . WAR DEPARTMENT = |

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 28, D. C,

REPORT OF DEATH

oave 2 May 1045/0un

Dunn, John J. a 0 1 019 119 | Capt.
. : l .
HOME ADORESS - ' AR om smmvics paTE o}v smTie
Mensfield ,~';o gl Cavy” - 15 Oot 1914
PLACE OF DEATM CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF ORATH
European Area | Killed in action 28\Mar 1945
STATION OF m ) DAYTE OF H“'Mmﬂ . tzm'. SERVICE
European Area 18 Sept o 1943 [vems wmsrve | e
EMERGENCY ADDRESSER (MAME, RELATIONSMIP . ADDRISS) \ —
. Mary B, Dunn (Wife) 207 S. Mulberry St., iansfield, Ohiﬂ
BENEFICIATY (MAME, RELATIONESMIF & ADDRESS) s |
Yrs, Mary B, Dunn (Wife) Same as above ' '
Sandra Lynn Dunn (Child) Address Same as wife's.
Kat. Dunn (Sister) W. Center At., liarion, Ohio
:c:::.n::'w: ':n L oF ::, ‘,:.: .,“::" :.:o A= ..'l‘:::ﬂ '-umnm: ': n.vine :v G!'": PAY -v':uo
: - -
ADDITIONAL DATA AMD/OR STATEMENT E . ' m“ﬂ“ D ——

fhe individual named in this report of death is held by the War
Department to have been in a missing in action status from 28°iar 45
until such absence was terminated on 23 .pr 45, when evidonco eonaidered
sufficient to establish the faot of death was received by the Soorotary
of vwar from a Commander in the European Area. :

s a o F.B L F. 0, U. 8 A, ‘

== . ...,,;.......,._.m |

N ARMY EFFECTE BUREAU AY _
OGNS Orw, A CASUALYY BRANCH FILE / éﬁ ]
Q. A. O VEY. ADMIN. A. O, 201 PILE '

WD AGO FORM B52-1 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 8521, | DECEMBER 1944,

1 Fusroany 1945 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXMAUSTED,




\;vn DEPARTMENT 4'7 7,3' 77

=N THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE %/
WASHINGTON 28, D. C, )
REPORT OF DEATH v S . e B W 1945/0wmq
FULL MAMK ) ARMY SEZRIAL nuwesR GRADE
Dunn, John J, R 01019 119 | Capt.
HOME ADGRESS . . 5 ARM O8 SERVICE DATE OF BieTH
ensfield, Ohio . Cav, . 15 Oot 1914
PLACE OF DEATH ‘ CAUSE OF DEATM DATE OF DEATH
European Area Killed in action 28 Mar 1945
STATION erm A ' Nﬂﬁmﬂl m'. l-vou
European Area - 18 Sopt e1943 [wans | wmera oure
EMERGENCY ADSRESSEE (MAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS) ' - —
. Mary B, Dunn (Wlfe) 207 8. Mulberry St., danariold, Ohio
BENDFICIS Y (NAME, RELATIONSNIF & ADDRESS) .
Mrs. Mary B, Dunn (Wite) - Same as above g
Sandra Lynn Dunn (Child) Address. Same as wife's. o
Ka Dunn (Sister) W. Center St., Marion, Ohio . -
WvEsTISATION " 18 LINE OF DUTY OWN MIBCONDUCY :.u 8 5. -::‘a AuTHORISZR N FLYING PAY | OTMER PAY ETATUS
vEs NO ves no vEs ™) vEs ET) 1) ) YES, ; 7.: wo
‘] ADDITIOMAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT ° . m“m D m.“m

The individual named in this report.of death is held by the. War
Department to have been in a missing in aotion status from 28 iMar 45
until such absence was terminated on 23 Apr 45, when evidence considered
sufficient to establish the fact of death was reoeived by the Seorota:y
of vwar from a Commander in the European Area.

1
20

'
|
|

COPIES PURMISHED: s '
s o o . R L y. 0., U % A ) - BY ORDER OF THE SECHETARY QF WAR: N
. ARMY EFFECTS BURZAU . X
B0 M0 O F0 CASUALTY BRANCH FILE . % _
9. A O VET, ADMIN, A, @, 301 PILE - : , SR Sw—.
WD AGO FORM B2-1 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO PORN §2-). 1| DECEMBER 1944,

) FEsavany 1945 WHICK MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXMAUSTED.



| L e 477597 _ )

fXp ] - !
’ 3 &5 -y
WAR DEPARTMENT = .
- " THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE - .
. \ - WASHINGTON 28, D. C. -
—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT .
NAME ’ GRADE EXXYE CAS. REPORT RECEIVED
vzet | DUNN JOHN J ’ : CAPT o
— | ASN 0«1019119 HUG et —
WME| Pl
"g’ MRS MARY B DUNN
res| 207 S MULBERRY . DATE TELEGRAM SENT
f | MANSFIELD QHIO. . . .-. .
A ' . 12 APRIL 1945 MK

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED BELOW DESIGNATED THE ABOVE PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED (N CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAFPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, 18 SHOWN BELOW. IT GHOULD BE NOTED THAT
THIGE PERSON 15 NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO 8E PAIL SIX MONTHSE' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

RELATIONSHIP

GRADE < "NAME SERIAL NUMBER SERVICE mguunz aTATUS| NUGSEA

"APT| DUNN_ JOHN J 01019119 | CAVI[ETO 098
'TYPE OF CASUALTY | PLACE OF CASUALTY = LT‘_'%J%“‘MA.L—I_XQ_ CASUALTY CODE

f{ISSING IN ACTIOMN GERMANY BT |25 Mar| 45|90 =+ .

FWMOBMIWOMION%»WYW'ULB!W &) oo ‘

NOTIFIKD o & -
3 “‘— e s
EANRIVR: < D CORRECTED COPY ’ . 1
. ’ (| 1S 3
A ..; l
L}
|
o'
P > i - 23
ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERMFICATION SECTION: aerosr vupgun_&m ILZAO 201 REO. B, 1
CABUALTY ORANCH FILE ATT, : ol OR CHAROED YO lDATE =
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ™ ves. (AS TED BELOW):

FILE NO, MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED )
l s 3

e L1 LA LT LT T [T T T[]

s SPEC. 1DEN. ORANM  WOUNDED CORR - 8D, . . e, -DEL.

RT NOT VERIFIED____NO FORM 43___NO CAS. BR. FILE____CHECKED B

COPIES FURNISHEDx SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM N

= DISTRIBUTION “B" D COP|ES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTI PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO
ARE W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
CgPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.
W.D. AG.O. Form 0365 { This form MWD AG.O. r«mm 16 June 1944, and W.D. A.G.O. pm 802-1

4, of | Fe S, 8026, 1 August 1944, which moy sed
1 JANUARY, 1948 m“mn' stocks hﬁwﬂn‘. e -



-’

AR SERVIGE FCRGES
AMCT RFFESTE TURELU

o , CRICR FOR SHIBENT  _ '
9 N
SHIP T0: Mrg, Mery B, Dunn ° - "
. Capt. John J. Dunn " : '
) 207 South Mulberry Street .
Lffects of: 0-1019119 _ :
M o . -Mansfield, Ohio P
. 479597 D TS f
4sY 3 C . S
Cage Ko. :
}"t’o 1

DATE ) September 1945 L« doils o o O 1

/1B : 1h i pam \ ROI:  Bfiecits Quartermaster
RENARKS: ' : ‘ ‘
];nclose 3ureau Chkeak - enove LI, - ;
. .} Acct. No, « Tote discreopancy in Ra.rte)
! il Amount; ’ Filme removed '
drclose "Valuables" item — . Diery removed !
: {Ship "Valushlea" item(s) ‘ Tavndry removed
" 7 - ’ » )
yo ¥V’ :
ROUTI_I(G:;' ) s

.~ 8§ Accounting Brench
.+ U Woarehouse Divisicn
| 2. Filee brawch, Adm., Div.- _ - ;

|
|

R ARIS: Fran}:eﬁ;l..-..*- s
“st, Zop. Chgs,
' =st. Frt. Chgs. ..2.-/
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| BoOKs ] | snuses | pEN. FOUNTAIN
BRACELET. IDENT, CASE . l__ PHOTOS
| CAMERAS CLOTH, WASH | rires
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.:.' RESIRICTIED
.t 7 i INVENTORY FORM' * : .
.; y; I ) r}?!n 1945

D&te - -
SUBJECT:.” Inventory of "Personal Effects of:

DUNE . J CLP? 01019119

(Last Name) (First Name) (M1) 3 (Rank) (ASN)
TO: Effects Quartermaster, Communications Zone, APO__ n Us Arniy

‘W The avove named individual of 000 A" 31 Tunk Bne 7th Armd. Div.
(Unit) (Organization)

— about £ Lok 19‘5 M
Status (KIA, MIA, Hosp. etc.) (Date)

was reported.

Designated Beneficiary if information readily accessible

- e e we W we e we em wm o mm ww e W R mm e W e e e e e e e e e W G e e e e s o e s e e e e W

INVENTORY OF EFFECTS
1 ea Vilpae, contuining the following

1--Blouse, wgbl il / < ;
1-- ‘hirt, ou Y B
1o hist,"oution, ok 7 “?

1--Cap, wool, overse
1--Trouserc, pink

' 1--Trousers, 01’1/vo-drab —
\ 5---haki, tioa~” ',
) 1--t16, olive-Grad -

le-yr, Bhocw, low-guirters
7--pre. ooks,ootton

Xome
Money 1n’the amount of_____has been turned into

(Name of finance office and

Form WDFD 38 enclosed.

symbol number)
Fone

Names and addresses of any Banks in which accounts may be carried:

I certify that the above items constitute all of the effects, secured by me, of

the above named individual and that they were forwarded to the Effects Depot
on 1%4__.

b
< (Rail, Truck, ete.)

. Name
\ | Rank & ASNg 2. 0290002

\‘ Organization_@_‘;ﬁm

1
Any additional pertinent information:

A
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arsyr RIB IHdn " .

' geptomber 17, }946

Lrzs Inry B. Dunn o " /
227 South lfulberry Street
lansfield, Ohlo S

Dear lirs. Dunng : :
The Amy Effects Dureau s received from ovoraeas/
gome personal effocts of yow husband, Ceptain John J. Dunn.

7

Thase of facts are being forwarded to yu in one oavt{n

and one footlooker, -
If, by any ctanco, tho property has mot reecked you /

ot the oxpiration of thirty days from this date, please motify
m and tracer 1l be instituted.

/
The coticn of this Juroen in tranenittling perecmal/
of fects cooc rot, of itsalf, wert title in the reciplsnt.
Such proparty is forwarded for distribution mccording %o the --
laws of the ctate of the officer's lepgal rosideuce.

I rogot the circumstnnces prampting this letter,and
wich t express my sympathy in the loss of yowr husband.

Yours very fruly,

P. L. KOOB /

Y 1st 1t., QT
15)) Of f1cer=in-Charge

SJ Branch



